
Comments: Mayor's signed the ADA application on March 14, 2022, Legistar # 2022-0236, Budget Adjustment 
approved with grant application on 5/17/2022, Resolution# 108-22.

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 108-22

Approval Date: 5/17/2022

Original Contract Number:

21011.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Airport T-hangar Roof Rehabilitation

Fund

Airport5550.760.3960-5804.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2022-0505
Legistar File ID

7/5/2022
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff requests approval for the Aviation Division to accept David's Roofing contract for Bid# 22-36 Drake Field T-
hangar Roof Rehabilitation in the amount of $95,710.50 and to approve a project contingency.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Summer Fallen AIRPORT SERVICES (760)

Division / Department

6/1/2022

Submitted Date

Yes

185,000.00$                       

105,281.55$                       

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20210527

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

185,000.00$                       

-$                                      

Yes

No -$                                      

79,718.45$                          



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF JULY 5, 2022 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
 Terry Gulley, Transportation Services Director 
  
FROM: Summer Fallen, Airport Director 
 
DATE: June 1st, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: David’s Roofing Contract Bid # 22-36 Drake Field T-Hangar Roof 

Rehabilitation 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff requests approval for the Aviation Division to accept David's Roofing Contract for Bid# 22-36 Drake 
Field T-hangar Roof Rehabilitation from in the amount of $95,710.50 and to approve a project 
contingency. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Airport currently has a t-hangar waiting list of seventy-two people. The hangars themselves range in 
age with the newest bay being nearly 20 years old. These tenants actively support the avgas fuel sales 
and operations of the airport. The bid opening took place on May 17th, 2022 with David’s Roofing being 
the low bidder. This project will be funded by a 90/10 grant from the Arkansas Department of Aeronautics. 
 
DISCUSSION:  
Fayetteville-Drake Field Airport will use the grant to repair the current t-hangar roofs to provide a better 
aircraft storage environment for our tenants. The issues with leaking, especially during heavy rain 
continue to grow in severity, which could damage the private property of those who provide revenue to 
the airport.  
           
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: The airport may expend up to $10,528.16 as part of the matching 
requirements for this project. These funds were previously allocated under the Airport’s T-Hangar Rehab 
CIP project.  
Bid Total- $95,710.50 
Contingency- $9,571.05 
State Portion- $94,753.39  
City Portion- $10,528.16 
 
 
Attachments: 
Staff Review Form 
City Council Memo 
David’s Roofing Contract 
David’s Roofing Bid Documents 







Bid 22-36 Addendum 1

David's Roofing Company, Inc.

Supplier Response

Event Information

Number: Bid 22-36 Addendum 1
Title: Bid 22-36, Construction - Drake Field T-Hanger Roof Rehabilitation
Type: Construction - With Plan Holder Listing
Issue Date: 4/26/2022
Deadline: 5/17/2022 02:00 PM (CT)
Notes: The City of Fayetteville, Arkansas is seeking sealed bids from

qualified contractors for the full replacement of all screws in the roofing
panels, and ridge cap, and replacement/installation of foam closure
strips at the ridge cap for a total of either (8) T-hangars of varying sizes
at the Fayetteville Executive Airport.  All questions during the bidding
process shall be addressed to Amanda Beilfuss, Purchasing Agent, at
abeilfuss@fayetteville-ar.gov.

Contact Information

Contact: Amanda Beilfuss
Address: Purchasing

City Hall
Room 306
113 W. Mountain St.
Fayetteville, AR 72701

Email: abeilfuss@fayetteville-ar.gov

Page 1 of 2 pages Vendor: David's Roofing Company, Inc. Bid 22-36 Addendum 1



David's Roofing Company, Inc. Information

Contact: Alex Henry
Address: 3550 E Heritage Parkway

Farmington, AR 72730
Phone: (479) 846-2113
Email: alex.henry@davidsroofinginc.com
Web Address: www.davidsroofinginc.com

By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent and bind your company.

Alex Henry alex.henry@davidsroofinginc.com
Signature Email

Submitted at 5/17/2022 11:47:22 AM

Requested Attachments

Bid 22-36, Required Signature Forms Signature Forms.pdf

Please attach your completed Required Signature Forms. This can be located in the "Attachments" tab.

Bid 22-36, Bid Bond Bond Approval.pdf

Please attach a completed copy of your Bid Bond.

Bid Lines

1 Lump Sum Bid  (DO NOT INCLUDE PRICING FOR MOBILIZATION OR BONDS & INSURANCE IN THIS
LINE ITEM)

Quantity: 1 UOM: LS Price: $90,850.00 Total: $90,850.00

2 Bonds and Insurance

Quantity: 1 UOM: LS Price: $2,860.50 Total: $2,860.50

3 Mobilization

Quantity: 1 UOM: LS Price: $2,000.00 Total: $2,000.00

Response Total: $95,710.50

Page 2 of 2 pages Vendor: David's Roofing Company, Inc. Bid 22-36 Addendum 1















Total Price $95,710.50
Line # Description QTY UOM Unit Extended

1 Lump Sum Bid(DO NOT INCLUDE PRICING FORMOBILIZATION ORBONDS INSURANCEIN THIS LINE ITEM) 1 LS $90,850.00 $90,850.00
2 Bonds and Insurance 1 LS $2,860.50 $2,860.50
3 Mobilization 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Amanda Beilfuss, Purchasing Agent

________________________________________________________________
Andrea Foren, Purchasing Manager

David's Roofing Company, Inc.

DEADLINE: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 at 2:00 PM
Bid 22 36, Construction Drake Field T Hanger Roof Rehabilitation

BID TABULATION

* NOTICE: Bid award is contingent upon vendor meeting minimum specifications and formal authorization by City officials.

________________________________________________________________

Certification of Funds: $150,000.00

Amanda Beilfuss Digitally signed by Amanda Beilfuss 
Date: 2022.05.18 09:21:16 -05'00'

Andrea Foren Digitally signed by Andrea Foren 
Date: 2022.05.19 14:46:03 -05'00'


	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM



